
Planning Committee
22 October 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb, 
Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan

Quorum: 2

Published: Monday, 14 October 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on  (Pages 3 - 6)

2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting.

6 54-56 Upperton Road.  Application ID: 190626  (Pages 7 - 20)

7 Marshalls Yard, Winchelsea Road.  Application ID: 190312  (Pages 21 - 34)

8 Wood's Cottages, Langney Rise.  Application ID: 190339  (Pages 35 - 66)

9 Westgate Motors, Stansted Road.  Application ID: 190256  (Pages 67 - 82)

10 Westlords Pavilion, Westlords.  Application ID: 190645  (Pages 83 - 88)

Public Document Pack



Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 24 September 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe 
MBE, Md. Harun Miah and Candy Vaughan

Officers in attendance: 
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), and 
Emily Horne, Committee Officer.

40 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

41 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

An apology was reported from Councillor Md. Huran Miah.  Councillor Colin 
Murdoch was the appointed substitute for Councillor Barry Taylor.

42 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.

There were none.

43 Urgent items of business.

There were none.

44 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

The business of the meeting proceeded in accordance with the agenda.

45 282 Kings Drive. Application ID: 181178

Planning permission for demolition of existing house and associated 
structures and provision of 85 bed care home with parking, landscaping and 
highway access - RATTON.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



24 September 2019 2 Planning Committee

This application had been brought back to Committee following deferral to 
mitigate concerns raised by the Committee concerning size/over-massing of 
the proposed development and to allow the developer and planning team to 
liaise on the viability of an alternative development. The applicant had made 
several alterations to the scheme to address these concerns:

 A reduction of 5 bedrooms in total (85 rooms down to 80)
 Setting the building into the ground (16m AOD) approximately 2.1m 

below Kings Drive.
 Setting the building back from the front by approximately 1.5m to align 

with the front building line of the adjacent property.
 Refuse vehicle access and turning details.

The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report, that should 
members agree to delegate the decision to approve the application to the 
Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee, 
subject to no new issues being raised as a result of the additional 
consultation, a requirement for a local labour agreement, including monetary 
contributions towards monitoring, would be attached as a planning condition.  
A further representation was received from the occupiers of 284 Kings Drive 
stating that the development had not been accompanied by a daylight and 
sunlight impact assessment. Conditions 1 & 4 of the addendum had been 
updated to reflect this. Conditions 2 & 3 of the addendum were as per the 
officer’s report.

Roland Cottingham, speaking on behalf of the local residents, addressed the 
Committee in objection, referring to the height, mass and scale of the 
development stating that it was out of keeping in the area and there were 
already a number of care homes in the area which were not fully occupied.

Councillor Belsey, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) in objection to the application.  He referred to the overdevelopment of 
the site, raising concern regarding the recent number of the road traffic 
collisions and the potential for further accidents to occur. 

 Alison Knight, agent, explained the whole build had been moved back 
1½metres and the bay window was in front of the building line. In response to 
the concerns raised, she referred to the alterations to the scheme, stating that 
the development would be of economic benefit to the area, providing much 
needed care facilities for the elderly and frail who reside locally. Although 
none of the residents would drive cars, she said electric point charging would 
be provided for visitors and staff. New trees and bird and bat boxes would be 
installed for the benefit of wildlife. She stated that the scheme had been 
improved significantly and no objections had been received from statutory 
consultees.

The Committee discussed the application and came to a mixed view.  
Discussion included concern regarding the proximity of the proposed 
development to other care homes and sheltered accommodation in the area. 
Concern was also raised regarding the insufficient reduction of rooms, lack of 

Page 6



24 September 2019 3 Planning Committee

parking, excessive footprint, impact on the foundations, surface water 
drainage, effect on the listed building, absence of turning space and 
pavement, and the potential for further traffic accidents as vehicles enter and 
leave the site.  Discussion in favour of the application, praised the applicant 
for taking on board concerns such as moving the frontage of the building 
back, reducing its height, the creation of jobs and electric charging points.

The Committee were advised that a flood risk assessment had been 
undertaken and was mitigated in Conditions 4 and 27 of the officer’s report 
from August 2019, similarly archaeological impacts concerning digging had 
been mitigated in Condition 22. Furthermore, no statutory objections had been 
received regarding the movement of vehicles in and out of the site and it had 
been demonstrated by the applicant that a large emergency vehicle would be 
able to enter the site.

Councillor Murdoch raised concerns regarding vehicular access and egress 
suggested a left hand turn only. He was advised that Highways did not have 
any objections to the application. 

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application; this was 
seconded by Councillor Miah.

Resolved (by 5 votes for (Councillors Miah, Vaughan, Murray, Diplock and 
Maxted) and 3 against (Councillors Metcalfe MBE, Lamb and Murdoch)): 
That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with 
the Chair of Planning Committee, subject to no new issues being raised as a 
result of the additional consultation on the amended drawings, a local labour 
agreement including monetary contributions towards monitoring, a daylight 
and sunlight impact assessment and the conditions set out in the addendum.

Members noted that if any new material issues arise from the consultation and 
the daylight and impact assessment, then the application will be reported back 
to the Planning Committee.  If no new material issues are raised as a result of 
the additional consultation, the Head of Planning will undertake delegated 
authority to approve the application.

46 Appeal Decision - 189 Terminus Road ID: 3214271

Members noted that the Inspector had allowed the appeal.

47 Appeal Decision - Wood Winton.   ID: 3229204

Members noted that the Inspector had allowed the appeal.

48 College Conservation Area Appraisal (update)

The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Planning on the 
public consultation of the boundary review for the College Conservation Area.

Page 7



24 September 2019 4 Planning Committee

A review of College Conservation Area was commissioned as part of the 
borough’s commitment to undertaking a rolling programme of conservation 
area appraisals. The College Conservation Area has not been reviewed or 
extended since it’s adoption in 1986.

Members noted that further public engagement regarding the proposed 
boundary changes to the College Conservation Area would be taking place, 
the results of which will be reported back to the Planning Committee. 

The meeting ended at 6.56 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

Page 8



App.No:
190626

Decision Due Date:
11 October 2019

Ward: 
Upperton

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Type: 
Outline (some reserved)

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 16 September 2019
Neighbour Con Expiry: 16 September 2019
Press Notice(s): 2 September 2019

Over 8/13 week reason: To await amendments to the application and bring to committee 
for decision

Location: 54-56 Upperton Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: : Outline application for residential development of land for up to 29 flats 
requesting consideration of access and scale        

Applicant: Mr Andrew Mackleden

Recommendation: Grant outline planning permission (scale and access) subject to 
conditions and S106 to secure affordable housing and local labour. 
Contact Officer(s): Name: Anna Clare

Post title: 
E-mail: anna.clare@eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 4150000

Map location 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1 Executive Summary

1.1 The application proposes the erection of a 7 storey building to provide 29 one 
and two bed flats. Planning permission was previously granted for a 6/7 storey 
building of12 flats, and this permission was lawfully commenced and the 
permission is therefore extant and could be fully implemented at any time.

1.2

1.3

1.4

The development will provide a net gain of 27 units in a sustainable location, the 
proposed building is considered in line with the surrounding pattern of 
development and whilst there will be impacts on the existing residential 
properties those impacts are considered acceptable on balance given the 
previous consent and the character of the area. Therefore it is recommended 
that planning permission is granted.

The application has been accompanied with a set a drawings that show how
 the volume of the development could be accommodated on the site. These 
drawings are for illustrative purposes. 

As part of the appraisal section of this report officers have commented on the 
implications of this illustrative scheme in terms of the internal arrangement of the 
apartments and how the building would site within the street scheme and its 
relationship with the occupiers of the adjacent properties.

2 Relevant Planning Policies

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2019
5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
9. Promoting sustainable transport
11. Making effective use of land
12. Achieving well designed places

2.2 Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan Policies 2013
B1 Spatial Development Strategy and
[...]
 34 cycle 
spaces comfortably. 

Accessibility: 
The site is located within 100m of existing bus stops on Upperton Road, which 
have regular services towards Heathfield, Uckfield, Hastings, Polegate and 
Eastbourne.  Footways are present along Upperton Road, providing suitable 
pedestrian connectivity. Cycling is feasible on the carriageway, though if cyclists 
are not confident cycling on Upperton Road, routes are feasible on quieter roads 
in the vicinity, connecting to the wider cycle network. The site is therefore 
considered to be in a suitably accessible location. 

Refuse Collection:
The Transport Statement states that the refuse collection will remain as per the 
existing arrangement, on Upperton Road’s carriageway. The proposed bin store 
is located approximately 25m within the site, which is in line with the County 
Council’s Standards. Nevertheless, Eastbourne Borough Council’s Waste 
Management Team should take a view on the acceptability of the proposals.

Travel Plan:
It is recommended that the applicant provides a Travel Plan Pack for every first 
occupier of each dwelling, in order to encourage the uptake of sustainable 
modes of transport.  This should include details of bus timetables, bus stops, 
train stations and timetables, local facilities and distances on both foot and cycle 
etc. This should be included as part of any reserved matters application.

Construction:
A Construction Traffic Management Plan would need to be provided with details 
to be agreed. This would need to include management of contractor parking to 
ensure no on-street parking occurs during the whole of the demolition and 
construction phases. Deliveries should avoid peak times to prevent additional 
congestion on the network. This should be included as part of any reserved 
matters application.

6.3

6.3.1

Specialist Advisor (Arboriculture)

There is a TPO to trees on the adjoining land to the north western boundary. 
Whilst they are third party trees the applicant will be
[...]
e 
accommodated on site. There would undoubtedly be impacts on surrounding 
residential properties, including the two flat blocks adjacent and the properties of 
Selwyn Drive to the rear which have been afforded views over the site and 
enjoyed the open aspect given the low level of the existing buildings. 
Overlooking will occur from upper floor levels to the Selwyn Drive properties. 
However this has already been agreed by way of the previous consent, the 
additional overlooking from the squaring off of the building at the rear is 
considered acceptable and in line with the character of the area.

8.2.6 Buildings of this height are a common feature of Upperton Road. In fact the two 
low level dwellings appear out of place amongst the higher blocks either side. 
Therefore the proposal is considered to respect the character of Upperton Road 
providing additional accommodation and making effective use of the land.

8.2.7 Therefore the scale of the proposal is considered to be acceptable.

8.3 Access

8.3.1 Access to the site already exists from Upperton Road. 

8.3.2 ESCC Highways have raised no objection to the application. A wider access was 
requested and the plans have been amended to take account of their comments. 
A stage 1 safety audit is requested by condition.

9 Human Rights Implications

9.1 The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the impact 
on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations have been 
taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and furthermore the 
proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 2010. 

10 Recommendation 

10.1 Grant outline planning permission (scale and access) subject to conditions and 
S106 to secure affordable housing and local labour.

1) The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission or two years 
[...]
eil Collins

Site visit date: Type: 
Outline (all reserved)

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 
Neighbour Con Expiry: 
Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: Revisions / Re-consultation / Committee cycle

Location: Marshalls Yard, Winchelsea Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: Outline application (all matters reserved) for the demolition of the existing 
buildings and creation of 9 residential dwellings (revised description)       

Applicant: Mr H. Marshall

Recommendation: Grant outline planning permission subject to conditions and the 
submission of reserved matters

Contact Officer(s): Name: Neil Collins
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning
E-mail: neil.collins@eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 410000

   

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



1 Executive Summary

1.1 This application is presented to the Planning Committee due to the significant 
level of objection received following public consultation. The application seeks 
outline planning permission with all matters reserved for the construction of 9 
residential dwellings, following demolition of the existing garages, workshops 
and residential flat on the site.

1.2 The proposal has been significantly reworked at Officer request in response to 
design, amenity and parking concerns with the original proposal for, 
‘Redevelopment to form 12 No Maisonettes and 2 No 3 storey semi detached 
dwellings’, as it was not considered that the site had adequate capacity for the 
proposal scale of development whilst meeting adopted policy objectives.

1.3 As outline permission is sought with all matters reserved, no drawings have 
been submitted for approval regarding the design, layout, scale, height, parking 
or internal accommodation for the scheme. However, indicative drawings have 
been provided showing the possible layout of the dwellings and associated 
parking on the site and their potential scale, height and elevational design.

1.4 Whilst reserved matters would allow for consideration of revised elements of the 
schem
[...]
esses using the 
premises or number of staff employed.  There is also no evidence regarding the 
marketing of the existing businesses or exploration of alternative business use. 

6.1.2 In accordance with the Thresholds for Development detailed on page 11 of the 
Local Employment and Training Supplementary Planning Document adopted on 
16 November 2016, the above proposal qualifies under Residential as a major 
development – 10 or more gross units 

6.1.3 In summary Regeneration has reservations regarding the loss of business space 
and employment opportunities.  Further information on current use, employment 
numbers and evidence of marketing of the existing businesses is recommended.  
Should outline planning permission be granted, Regeneration request it be 
subject to a local labour agreement.

6.2 Environment Agency 

6.2.1 No objection to the application in principle subject to the imposition of a condition 
requiring accordance with the submitted flood risk assessment.

6.3 SUDS

6.3.1 No response to consultation

6.4 ESCC Highways

6.4.1 ESCC Highways team have no objection in principle to the application at this 
stage. The proposed dwellings would generate approximately 45 trips a day in 
comparison to the 14 trips associated with the existing garage use. This is not 
considered to be significant for the transport network.

6.4.2 A Construction Traffic Management Plan would need to be provided with details 
to be agreed. This would need to include management of contractor parking to 
ensure no on-street parking occurs during the whole of the demolition and 
construction phases. Deliveries should avoid peak times to prevent additional 

Page 26



congestion on the network. This would need to be secured through a condition 
of any planning permission.

7 Neighbour Representations

7.1 Following public consultation, fifteen letters of objection have been received. 
Concerns raised within these letters are summarised below:-

 Amenity concerns – loss of ligh
[...]
pe: 
Outline (all reserved)

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 
Neighbour Con Expiry: 
Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: Revisions / Re-consultation / Committee cycle

Location: Westgate Motors, Stansted Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: Outline application (all matters reserved) for the demolition of the existing 
garage facility and erection of residential accommodation comprising 6 No. single 
family dwellings (revised description)       

Applicant: Mr C. Thomson

Recommendation: Grant outline planning permission subject to conditions and the 
submission of reserved matters

Contact Officer(s): Name: Neil Collins
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning
E-mail: neil.collins@eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 410000

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



1 Executive Summary

1.1 The Committee has previously considered development of this site for a three-
storey building (with accommodation in the roof) comprising 10 residential units. 
The Committee sought to refuse outline planning permission in line with Officer 
recommendation. This application seeks to overcome the previous concerns 
regarding the impact upon the amenity of neighbouring residential occupiers and 
was originally submitted as a major application for outline permission, again for 
10 residential units within a single building of a reduced scale compared to the 
previous proposal.

1.2 However, the proposal has been significantly reworked at Officer request to 
overcome sustained neighbour amenity concerns. The resulting proposal 
comprises a total of 6 single family dwellings arranged in two terraces of three 
dwellings. Both the original and revised schemes have attracted a significant 
number of objections following public consultation and this forms the main 
reason for the application being presented to Committee on this occasion.

1.3 Outline permission is sought with all matters reserved. However, indicative 
drawings have been provided showing the possible layout of the dwellings on 
the site an
[...]
t by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 84

mailto:development.control.transport@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:Su.DS@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:planningSSD@environment-agency.gov.uk
mailto:planningSSD@environment-agency.gov.uk


App.No:
190645

Decision Due Date:
14 October 2019

Ward: 
Ratton

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Site visit date: 
4 September 2019

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 13 September 2019

Neighbour Con Expiry: 13 September 2019

Press Notice(s): n/a

Over 8/13 week reason: n/a

Location: Westlords Pavilion, Westlords, Eastbourne

Proposal: : Proposed removal of pavilion and installation of single storey 
building for use as a community hall, changing rooms and storage for 
Westlords Playing Field.       

Applicant: Mr Colin Belsey

Recommendation: Grant permission subject to conditions 

Reasons for recommendation: Proposal supports the wider community 

Contact 
Officer(s):

Name: Anna Clare
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning
E-mail: anna.clare@eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 4150000

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



1 Executive Summary

1.1 The application is bought before planning committee given the applicant is a 
current elected Councillor. 

1.2 The proposal is acceptable in principle subject to a number of restrictive 
conditions regarding the use of the proposed building. The site is an existing 
recreational sports and public open space, the use for recreational sports would 
be improved by the erection of changing and pavilion facilities however 
conditions over the use are recommended to safeguard the amenities of 
surrounding residents.

2 Relevant Planning Policies

2.1 Revised National Planning Policy Framework 2019

2. Achieving sustainable development
4. Decision-making
5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
7. Ensuring the vitality of town centres
8. Promoting healthy and safe communities
9. Promoting sustainable transport
11. Making effective use of land
12. 
[...]
ted shall only be used in association with 
recreational sports operating on the playing field unless agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the amenity of surrounding residential properties.

Informatives:-

1) In association with condition 2, if ground works are required any submission 
should be accompanied by a tree survey and assessment of the impact on 
the existing trees given they are covered by a Tree Preservation Order.

Page 89



11 Appeal

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 90


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on
	6 54-56 Upperton Road.  Application ID: 190626
	7 Marshalls Yard, Winchelsea Road.  Application ID: 190312
	8 Wood's Cottages, Langney Rise.  Application ID: 190339
	9 Westgate Motors, Stansted Road.  Application ID: 190256
	10 Westlords Pavilion, Westlords.  Application ID: 190645



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 22 October 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Choudhury (Reserve) (as substitute for Robin Maxted), Peter Diplock 
(Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Barry Taylor and 
Candy Vaughan

Officers in attendance: 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), Helen Monaghan (Lawyer for Planning), 
James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning), Anna Clare (Specialist Advisor for 
Planning) and Emily Horne (Committee Officer).

49 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 were submitted to 
and approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 

50 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

An apology was reported from Councillor Robin Maxted.  Councillor Sammy 
Choudhury was the appointed substitute for Councillor Robin Maxted.

51 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.

Councillor Lamb declared a Prejudicial Interest in minute 54, 54-56 Upperton 
Road, Eastbourne (ID 190626), as the developer for the application was 
known to her.  Councillor Lamb withdrew from the room whilst the application 
was considered and did not vote thereon.

52 Urgent items of business.

There were none.

53 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

The business of the meeting proceeded in accordance with the agenda.



22 October 2019 2 Planning Committee

54 54-56 Upperton Road.  Application ID: 190626

Outline application for residential development of land for up to 29 flats 
requesting consideration of access and scale – UPPERTON.

Having declared a prejudicial interest, Councillor Lamb was absent from the 
room during discussion and voting on this item.

The Committee discussed the application and felt that the increase in the 
number of flats previously approved from 12 to 29 was of concern and that the 
design could be improved.

Officers clarified that this was an outline application to consider access and 
scale.  Matters concerning appearance, landscaping and layout would be 
brought to a subsequent committee meeting as a reserved matters 
application.  The Committees concerns regarding the quality of design would 
be forwarded to the applicant.

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to refuse outline planning permission on 
grounds of overdevelopment and the impact on residents.  This motion was 
not seconded.

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to grant outline planning permission 
(scale and access), subject to conditions and S106 to secure affordable 
housing and local labour; this was seconded by Councillor Miah.

Resolved (by 6 votes for (Councillors Choudhury, Murray, Diplock, Metcalfe 
MBE, Miah and Vaughan) and 1 against (Councillor Taylor) that outline 
planning permission be approved as set out in the report.

55 Marshalls Yard, Winchelsea Road.  Application ID: 190312

Outline application (all matters reserved) for the demolition of the existing 
buildings and creation of 9 residential dwellings (revised description) – 
DEVONSHIRE.

The Committee discussed the application and felt that it would be an 
improvement to the area, but raised concern regarding parking during peak 
periods.  The Committee were informed that East Sussex County Council, 
Highways, had no objection in principle to the application and that Condition 8 
of the officer’s report, requires a Construction Management Plan to ensure no 
on-street parking occurs during the demolition and construction phase of the 
scheme. 

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to grant outline planning permission; this 
was seconded by Councillor Miah.

Resolved (unanimously) that outline planning permission be approved as 
set out in the report.



22 October 2019 3 Planning Committee

56 Wood's Cottages, Langney Rise.  Application ID: 190339

Planning permission for redevelopment of site to form 35 dwellings, formed of 
1 one bedroom flat, 10 two bedroom flats, 19 three bedroom houses, 5 four 
bedroom houses – LANGNEY.

The Committee were informed that the applicant had submitted further details 
in response to a request from ESCC concerning the vehicular access to the 
site. Details included: increasing the width of the access, undertaking a Swept 
Path Analysis of vehicle movements, redirecting the footpath away from the 
turning head, infilling the large pond and excavation of the attenuation pond.

Mr Keith Woods, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application, specifically regarding the access.  He said the existing access 
road will not cope with an additional 35 dwellings and he referred to the 
access issues incurred by refuse and emergency vehicles.  He disputed the 
number of car trips provided in the transport statement stating that it was 
much greater. 

Donna St. Clare, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
access road and number of houses proposed.  She raised concern regarding 
parking and pedestrian safety and said the access road would be better suited 
along the eastside of the development (by the dry pond) where the road is 
wider. She urged the Committee to re-consider the access road.

Mr Manas Chadha, applicant, was present, but chose not to speak.

The Committee discussed the application and felt there would be benefits. 
However, concern was raised regarding impact on residents, safety and depth 
of the pond, and the width and location of the access road.  The Committee 
also felt that the process was out of order and if the application was approved, 
traffic matters should be dealt with first, rather than afterwards as part of the 
traffic regulation order.

The Committee were informed that the development was within guidelines for 
National Planning Policy and that East Sussex County Council Highways 
were satisfied with the scheme, subject to a traffic regulation order (included 
in the Section 106 Agreement), for which a consultation will be undertaken.  
Concerns raised by Sussex Police regarding security, will be covered by 
condition that meets the Secure by Design Standards.

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to defer the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Metcalfe MBE.

Resolved (unanimously) that permission be deferred for the following 
reason:

That the application is deferred to officers to seek amendments regarding the 
access, prior to being brought back to the Committee.



22 October 2019 4 Planning Committee

57 Westgate Motors, Stansted Road.  Application ID: 190256

Outline application (all matters reserved) for the demolition of the existing 
garage facility and erection of residential accommodation comprising 6 single 
family dwellings (revised description) – DEVONSHIRE.

The Committee discussed the position of the dwellings and felt that they 
should be angled as per plan B of the officers presentation, to reduce 
overlooking and increase the site line.

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to grant outline planning permission; this 
was seconded by Councillor Metcalfe MBE.

Resolved (unanimously) that outline planning permission be approved as 
set out in the report.

58 Westlords Pavilion, Westlords.  Application ID: 190645

Planning permission for the installation of a single storey building for use as a 
community hall, changing rooms and storage for Westlords Playing Field – 
RATTON.

Councillor Belsey, applicant, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) in support of the application.  He said there were no community 
facilities available in Ratton since the previous building had been destroyed, 
and a new and updated building would provide much needed local facilities. 
The temporary modular building would provide changing facilities, toilets and 
double classroom for activities associated with recreational sports. 

Councillors queried the temporary nature of the building.  The Committee 
were advised that, as per Condition 2 of the officer’s report, consent shall be 
limited to 2 years and would either need to be extended or the building 
removed at the end of 2 years.

The Committee considered this scheme was acceptable and would benefit the 
community. 

Councillor Miah proposed a motion to approve the application; this was 
seconded by Councillor Taylor.

Resolved (unanimously) that permission be approved as set out in the 
report.

The meeting ended at 7.27 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)


